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FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
BUDGET REQUEST FY20 

The Numbers 
 
1 The number of clerk positions added since FY2008 (19 to 20) 
64% Percentage increase in events docketed per year per clerk since FY2008  
36% Percentage increase in cases filed per year per clerk since FY2008  
12.5% Percentage increase in cases filed in FY2017 to FY2018 (14,459 to 16,376) 
4.45% Percentage increase in events docketed in FY2017 to FY2018 (303,766 to 317,287) 
 
 Fifth Judicial District Avg. other Districts Difference 
Cost per Case $462 / case $692 / case -$230 / case 

 
The Request 
 
Judicial Specialist 2s (Clerks) 
 ▪ Fund existing Judicial Specialist (cost = $52,300) 
 ▪ Create and fund two (2) Judicial Specialist (cost = Total $104,600 or $52,300 each)  

▪ Basis: Preserve and protect core ability to provide basic case management roles by reducing                
current work overload, production of instant Criminal Judgement & Sentence, provide 
necessary jury support, and respond to increasing demand for counter assistance. 

 
Deputy Executive Officer 
 ▪ Fund Existing Deputy Executive Officer position (cost = $95,400) 

▪ Basis: Provide necessary backup to CEO and allow efficient allocation of responsibilities 
and create efficiencies in provision of services, such as ADR program development and 
administration, document retention and destruction, LPC plan, IPRA requests, increase in 
administrative duties related to Magistrate Court consolidation. 

 
Bailiff 

▪ Create and fund Bailiff position for Lea County (cost = $43,800) 
▪ Basis: Allow ability to conduct multiple concurrent hearings in Lea County because of 
move to new courthouse with four courtroom  

 
Itemized Cost of Business increases (Cost = $26,000) 
 
 

Page 1 



 

 
 

187076

187569

201963

226997

215526

225265

254443

269374

293143

303766

317287

11
39

3
11

35
3

12
05

5

13
11

8

12
32

4
12

15
4

12
72

8

13
26

9

13
75

8

14
54

9

16
37

6

020
00

40
00

60
00

80
00

10
00

0

12
00

0

14
00

0

16
00

0

18
00

0

0

50
00

0

10
00

00

15
00

00

20
00

00

25
00

00

30
00

00

35
00

00

FY
08

FY
09

FY
10

FY
11

FY
12

FY
13

FY
14

FY
15

FY
16

FY
17

FY
18

CASELOAD

EVENTS DOCKETED 

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r

Ca
se

lo
ad

, E
ve

nt
s,

 a
nd

 W
or

kl
oa

d

Ev
en

ts
Ca

se
lo

ad

O
dy

ss
ey

 
RO

SD
 F

Y0
9

CA
RD

 F
Y1

1
LO

VD
 F

Y1
1

J&
S'

ad
de

d
LO

VD
 F

Y1
2

RO
SD

 F
Y1

3
CA

RD
 F

Y1
4 

FY
15

Ju
dg

es
hi

p 
XI

N
o 

Cl
er

k
N

o 
Ba

ili
ff

FY
16

ne
w

cl
er

k 
ad

de
d 

7,435 perclerk

10,576 per clerk

6,451per clerk

Page 2 



Itemized Business Cost Increases 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone System – New Lea County Court Facility – increase from a 40 telephone analog  

system to a 70 telephone VoIP system  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

IT equipment – funding to create a regular computer equipment refresh cycle 

$1,986.00 
per year 

$2,580.00 
per year 

$13,178.00 
per year 

$3,000 per 
year 

$5,000 per 
year 
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CASELOAD 
 

 

 

 

NUMBER OF CASES FILED PER COUNTY 
  Chaves  Eddy  Lea TOTALS   
FY09 4719 3252 3381 11352   
FY10 4859 3356 3840 12055   
FY11 5006 3876 4236 13118   
FY12 4693 3822 3810 12325   
FY13 4418 3639 4097 12154   
FY14 4362 3959 4407 12728   
FY15 4549 4290 4431 13270 FY15 new Judge in Lea 
FY16 4508 4321 4927 13756   
FY17 4556 4444 5549 14549   
FY18 5147 4642 6587 16376   
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Events Docketed 

   

NUMBER OF EVENTS DOCKETED 
  Chaves (11) Eddy (9) Lea (10)   TOTAL 
            
FY09 80,397 49,173 57,999   187,569 
FY10 86,057 52,570 63,336   201,963 
FY11 96,840 58,497 71,660   226,997 
FY12 90,485 55,646 69,395   215,526 
FY13 87,926 59,494 77,845   225,265 
FY14 99,696 68,551 86,196   254,443 
FY15 106,352 73,097 89,925   269,374 
FY16 111,729 77,248 104,166   293,143 
FY17 106,721 84,319 112,726   303,766 
FY18 112,260 82,798 122,229   317,287 
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EVENTS DOCKETED PER FISCAL YEAR BY CASE CATEGORY 
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EVENTS DOCKETED PER FISCAL YEAR BY CATEGORY 

PB/SI CV DM CR

EVENTS DOCKETED         

  PB/SI CV DM CR   TOTAL 
% 
growth   

FY12 7455 44122 63839 100193   215609     
FY13 8287 47866 64512 104607   225272 4.50%   
FY14 9736 53317 68525 122866   254444 12.90%   
FY15 12286 52298 75247 129614   269445 5.80%   
FY16 11992 59706 83105 138449   293252 8.80%   
FY17 13913 64254 77980 146890   303037 3.30%   
FY18 13,620 78,052 74,545 151,070   317287 4.70%   
              6.67% AVG. 
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Caseload Totals 
(New and 
Reopened)             

  PR/SI CV DM CR   
% 
Growth   

FY12 568 3438 5195 3123 12324     
FY13 539 3091 5324 3200 12154 -1.30%   
FY14 608 2987 5447 3686 12728 4.70%   
FY15 694 3316 5484 3775 13269 4.20%   
FY16 655 3821 5120 4162 13758 3.60%   
FY17 775 4663 4828 4283 14549 5.70%   
FY18 727 6130 5054 4465 16376 12.50%   
            4.90% AVG. GROWTH 
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Number of Judgments and time (30 minutes per J/S) 
 

  Eddy  Chaves  Lea 
Total # of Judgments 
Produced  

FY12     357 357 
FY13   423 503 926 
FY14 306 446 584 1336 
FY15 389 581 588 1558 
FY16 439 585 593 1617 
FY17 441 507 732 1680 
FY18 369 497 634 1500 

 

  Eddy  Chaves  Lea 

Total # of 
Judgments 
Produced  

Hours spent by 
clerks out of 
the clerk's 
office in the 
courtroom 

Hours above 
what would be 
spent if DA's 
Office 
produced J&S 

FY12     357 357 179 hours  119 hours 
FY13   423 503 926 463 hours 309 hours 
FY14 306 446 584 1336 668 hours 445 hours  
FY15 389 581 588 1558 779 hours 519 hours  
FY16 439 585 593 1617 809 hours 539 hours 
FY17 441 507 732 1680 840 hours 560 hours  
FY18 369 497 634 1500 750 hours  500 hours  
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Number of Copies sold per county per FY 

  FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 

LOVD 51,632 57,082 48,090 115,111 49,956 81,280 122,555 

CARD 56,925 42,251 56,810 81,787 59,510 79,272 109,347 

ROSD 39,443 26,860 37,495 38,291 43,762 49,291 43,677 
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Jury Trials  
  Chaves Eddy Lea TOTAL 
FY13 55 23 27 105 
FY14 49 24 53 126 
FY15 44 51 51 146 
FY16 44 40 37 121 
FY17 40 35 44 119 
FY18 27 38 35 100 

 

 

 



District Court and Magistrate Court Consolidation 
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Currently 11 District Court Judges  

Addition of 9 Magistrate Court Judges  

        20 Total 

Currently 85 District Court Employees 

Addition of 40 Magistrate Court Employees 

      125 Total  

Currently 3 District Court facilities 

Addition of 7 Magistrate Court facilities  

               10 Total  
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5th Judicial District Court 
Quick Facts 

 Comprised of Chaves, Eddy, and Lea Counties 
 
 11 Judges  

o Chief Judge Jane Shuler-Gray – Eddy County 
o Judge Lisa Riley – Eddy County 
o Judge Raymond Romero – Eddy County 
o Judge William G. W. Shoobridge – Lea County  
o Judge Mark Sanchez – Lea County 
o Judge Lee Kirksey – Lea County 
o Judge Michael Stone – Lea County 
o Judge Freddie Romero – Chaves County 
o Judge James Hudson – Chaves County  
o Judge Kea Riggs – Chaves County 
o Judge Dustin Hunter – Chaves County 

 
 Population 192,000 (estimate as of July 2017) 

 
 14,667 sq. miles of the State of New Mexico 
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5th Judicial District Court

Chaves County Clerk's Office 
(12 employees)

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court 
Reporter, Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court 
Reporter, Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Drug Court Asst.

Eddy County Clerk's Office
(10 employees)

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Bailiff, Drug Court Asst.

Lea County Clerk's Office 
( 11 employees)

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Bailiff

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor, 
Drug Court Asst. 

Judge, TCAA, Court Monitor

Administration
(6 employees)
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Special Request  
Evidence Presentation Systems 

 
 Reduce trial length 
 Reduce Juror Pay 
 Participants view evidence at same time 
 No passing around photos and documents 
 Video Evidence from lapel cameras  

 
New Evidence Presentation Systems: 
 Able to use the existing CAT5 cabling to reduce costs 
 Removed integrated video conferencing to reduce costs 
 
Current Systems: 
 Entered Service in 2009 
 Unable to replace broken obsolete components 
 No longer under warranty 

 

 

$153,432 total for 3 systems  



  

Chaves County Courthouse - newer construction                      Chaves County Historical Courthouse - renovated 

 

    

                                                          

Eddy County Courthouse  

 

 

 

Lea County Courthouse - current               New Lea County Courthouse – projected finish date Aug. 2019 
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